Hospitality Entertainment Landlord Operations Q2 2024

Total revenues $17,804 $17,153 $9,139 $44,096

Hospitality costs (26,415) − − (26,415)

Entertainment costs − (14,925) − (14,925)

Operating costs − − (10,375) (10,375)

Total operating expenses (26,415) (14,925) (10,375) (51,715)

Other income, net 2 (94) 1 (91)

Equity in earnings (losses) from unconsolidated ventures 525 − − 525

Segment Adjusted EBITDA (8,084) 2,134 (1,235) (7,185)

Intercompany eliminations 4,658 − (4,658) −

Consolidated Segment Adjusted EBITDA ($3,426) $2,134 ($5,893) ($16,256)

Depreciation and amortization (5,989)

Interest income (expense) (3,210)

General and administrative expense (18,613)

Loss before income taxes (34,997)

Income tax benefit (expense) −

Net loss (34,997)

Preferred distributions to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary −

Net loss attributable to common stockholders ($34,997)

Pro Forma
1

 Segment Adjusted EBITDA YoY Change

22

Note: $ in thousands. Any differences a result of rounding.
1 Pro Forma 2024 includes the financial results of the Tin Building by Jean-Georges as a consolidated operation to allow for comparable year-over-year variances in consideration of the Tin

Building by Jean-Georges being consolidated in 2025.

Hospitality Entertainment Landlord Operations Q2 2025 vs. Q2 2024

Total revenues ($2,607) $2,965 $632 $990

Hospitality costs 3,336 − − 3,336

Entertainment costs − (486) − (486)

Operating costs − − 2,636 2,636

Total operating expenses 3,336 (486) 2,636 5,486

Other income, net (245) 211 (1) (35)

Equity in earnings (losses) from unconsolidated ventures 257 − − 257

Segment Adjusted EBITDA 741 2,690 3,267 6,698

Intercompany eliminations 556 (80) (342) 134

Consolidated Segment Adjusted EBITDA $1,297 $2,610 $2,925 6,832

Depreciation and amortization (592)

Interest income (expense) 4,011

General and administrative expense 10,322

Loss before income taxes 20,573

Income tax benefit (expense) −

Net loss 20,573

Preferred distributions to noncontrolling interest in subsidiary (350)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $20,223

Contact Information

23

Corporate Office

199 Water Street, 28th Floor

New York, NY 10038

Investor Relations

(212) 732-8257

ir@seaportentertainment.com

Transfer Agent

Computershare Trust Company, N.A.

(800) 368-5948

www.computershare.com

NYSE

Ticket Symbol: SEG

www.seaportentertainment.com